

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Marcia Mei-Lee Liu, individually and on
behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERCO; U-HAUL International, Inc.,

Defendants.

C.A. No.: 10-11221

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. In Order To Avoid Dismissal Plaintiff Needs Merely To State A Plausible Claim That She Is Entitled To Relief.	5
B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That U-Haul Invited Collusion.	6
C. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That U-Haul’s Invitation To Collude Was An Unfair Business Practice In Violation of 93A.....	8
1. The FTC Has Long Concluded That Invitations To Collude Are Unfair Business Practices That Violate Section 5 of the FTC Act.	8
2. Massachusetts Law Directs This Court to Rely on Interpretations of Section 5 of the FTC Act to Define Conduct That Violates 93A.....	10
3. The Cases Defendants Rely On Do Not Disturb The Conclusion That An Invitation to Collude Violates Section 5 of the FTC Act and 93A.....	11
D. The Complaint States A Claim That U-Haul Caused Plaintiff Injury.	16
1. Invitations to Collude Can Cause Injury Even If Not Accepted.....	17
2. Plaintiff’s Damages Model Plausibly Alleges That U-Haul’s Invitation to Collude Caused Damage to the Class.	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Co., Inc.</i> , 442 Mass. 381 (2004).....	16
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965).....	12
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9 th Cir. 1980)	13, 14, 15
<i>Boos v. Abbott Labs</i> , 925 F.Supp. 49 (D.Mass. 1996).....	10
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide and Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	5
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2nd Cir. 1984)	13, 14, 15
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	13
<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	12
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	15
<i>FTC v. Keppel & Bros.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	12, 13
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	12
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953).....	12
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	12
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 223 (1968)	2, 12
<i>Hershenow v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. of Boston</i> , 445 Mass. 790 (2006).....	1, 8, 16
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Kattar v. Demoulas</i> , 433 Mass. 1 (2000)	8
<i>Pruell v. Caritas Christi</i> , 2010 WL 37839318 (D. Mass. September 27, 2010)	1, 5
<i>Schubach v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 375 Mass. 133 (1978)	11
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	6, 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) *passim*
 M.G.L. c. 93A *passim*

F.T.C. Complaints and Consent Orders

In re AE Clevite, Inc., 116 F.T.C. 389 (1993)..... 9
In re FMC Corp., 133 F.T.C. 815 (2002) 9
In re MacDermid, Inc. et al, Dkt No. C-3911, 2000 WL 195669 (F.T.C. Feb. 4, 2000) 9
In re Precision Moulding Co., Inc., 122 F.T.C. 104 (1996) 8, 9
In re Quality Trailer Prod. Corp., 115 F.T.C. 944 (1992) 9
In re Stone Container Corp., 125 F.T.C. 853 (1998)..... 8, 10
In re U-Haul Int'l, Inc., Dkt. No. C-4294, 2010 WL 2966779 (F.T.C. July 14, 2010) 7, 8
In re Valassis Comm’s, Inc., Dkt. No. C-4160, 2006 WL 1367833 (F.T.C. Apr. 19, 2006)..... 8, 9
In re YKK (U.S.A.) Inc., 116 F.T.C. 628 (1993) 9

Treatises

Corporate Counsel’s Antitrust Deskbook § 12:12 (2009) 18
 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, VI Antitrust Law ¶ 1419 (2010) 18
 S. DeSanti, 63 Antitrust L.J. 93 (1994)..... 18
